

ANTONIO FUSTER and BRIANNA  
DEVINE,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM and  
GREGORY LaCONTE, in his  
official capacity as records custodian,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO.: 089030

Civil Action

On Petition for Certification from a Final  
Judgment of the Appellate Division,  
Docket No. A-1673-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Lisa Rose, J.S.C.

Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.S.C.

Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.S.C. (t/a)

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARTNERS**

---

**BRESSLER, AMERY & ROSS**

A Professional Corporation

325 Columbia Turnpike

Florham Park, New Jersey 07932

P.O. Box 1980

Morristown, New Jersey 07962

(973) 514-1200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

*Partners for Women and Justice, Inc.*

On the Brief:

Diana C. Manning, Esq. (018021993)

Benjamin J. DiLorenzo, Esq. (030782002)

Kyle A. Valente, Esq. (245702020)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
POINT I .....	8
THE NATURE OF RIGHTS AND INTERESTS AT STAKE FAVOR DISCLOSURE OF BWC FOOTAGE TO A VICTIM REPORTING A CRIME OF VIOLENCE EVEN IF THE SUSPECT WAS NOT ARRESTED AND CHARGES WERE NOT BROUGHT.....	8
A.    A Victim’s Right of Access Must Take Precedence Over Potential Privacy Concerns. ....	10
B.    BWC Footage is Highly Relevant to Challenging Police Reports That May Otherwise Conflict with what is Contemporaneously Reported by Victims. ....	12
POINT II.....	14
SHOULD THE COURT FIND THAT THE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE REQUESTED RELIEF, THE COURT’S OPINION SHOULD NOT ABROGATE OR LIMIT A VICTIM’S RIGHT TO ACCESS RECORDS THAT MAY BE REQUESTED AND OBTAIN UNDER N.J.S.A. 2C:25- 23.1. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<u>In re Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive Nos. 2020-5 &amp; 2020-6,</u> 246 N.J. 462 (2021) .....	5
<u>C.R. v. M.T I.,</u> 248 N.J. 428 (2021) .....	5
<u>C.R. v. M.T. II,</u> 257 N.J. 126 (2024) .....	5
<u>Fuster v. Twp. of Chatham,</u> 257 N.J. 18 (Apr. 5, 2024).....	6
<u>Fuster v. Twp. Of Chatham,</u> 477 N.J. Super. 477 (App. Div. 2023).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 13, 15
<u>Loigman v. Kimmelman,</u> 102 N.J. 98 (1986) .....	6
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor’s Off.,</u> 477 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 2016).....	6, 10, 11
<u>Shah v. Shah,</u> 184 N.J. 125 (2005) .....	5
<u>State v. McCray,</u> 243 N.J. 196 (2020) .....	5
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2.1 .....</u>	2, 4, 14
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2.1(a).....</u>	12
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:25-17 to 35.....</u>	2
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:25-23.1 .....</u>	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:25-23.1(a) .....</u>	7, 12, 15

N. J.S.A. 40A:14-118.3 to 118.5.....1  
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-9(b) .....5
